conjunction with the historical financial statements of E/C and La-Z-Boy,
including the respective notes thereto, which appear in this Proxy
Statement/Prospectus, and in conjunction with the other pro forma financial
information, including the notes thereto, appearing elsewhere in this Proxy
Statement/Prospectus. See "England/Corsair, Inc. Financial Statements,"
"La-Z-Boy Chair Company Financial Statements," and "Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Financial Information."

   (Dollars in thousands)

- ------------------------------------------------------------
   Unaudited   Unaudited
   La-Z-Boy   E/C   Unaudited   Unaudited
   Jan 28,   Dec. 31,   Adjust-   Pro Forma
   1995   1994   ments   Combined
   -----------   -------------   ----------   ------------

Long-term debt:

  Credit lines   $  15,000   $   6,710   $  21,710

  Subordinated debt to
   shareholders   1,161   1,161
  Capital lease obligations   6,725   6,725

  Other long term notes   74   74

  Private placement   11,250   11,250

  Industrial revenue bonds   31,870   31,870

  8% Unsecured Promissory Notes
   Due 1999   $   6,515 (a)   6,515

   Total debt   58,120   14,670   6,515   79,305

   Less: current portion   1,875   2,325   4,200

   Total long term debt   56,245   12,345   6,515   75,105

Equity subject to redemption   12,666   (12,666) (b)   0

Shareholders' equity:

  Common stock   17,969   0   652 (a)   18,621

  Capital in excess of par value   10,464   0   18,893 (a)   29,357

  Retained earnings   267,014   0   0   267,014

  Currency translation
   adjustments   (1,026)   0   0   (1,026)

  Total shareholders' equity   294,421   0   19,545   313,966

Total capitalization   $ 350,666   $  25,011   $  13,394   $ 389,071

   The pro forma capitalization has been prepared to reflect the acquisition
of E/C by La-Z-Boy for an estimated aggregate price of $32,575 and a value
of $30 per share of La-Z-Boy Common Stock. The $30 value per share is the value
stated in the Plan of Merger and was used to determine the ratio of exchange.
At April 13, 1995 the closing price for La-Z-Boy Common Stock was $27.625.  The
Plan of Merger requires that more than 50% of the initial consideration be paid
in La-Z-Boy Common Stock with the remainder paid in cash and/or La-Z-Boy Notes.
Furthermore, additional payments in La-Z-Boy Common Stock may be required if

[…]

operations of La-Z-Boy and E/C for their respective fiscal years ended
April 30, 1994 and June 30, 1994 and for the nine month periods ended

January 28, 1995 and December 31, 1994, respectively, as if the Merger
had become effective at the beginning of each of the respective
periods presented.

   The pro forma condensed combined financial statements may not be
indicative of the combined results of operations or combined financial
position that actually would have been achieved if the Merger had been
in effect as of the date and for the periods indicated or which may be
obtained in the future.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   REFLECTING LA-Z-BOY AFTER GIVING EFFECT TO THE MERGER
   (Dollars in thousands)

   Unaudited
   Unaudited  Unaudited   Pro Forma
   La-Z-Boy   E/C   -----------------------
   1/28/95   12/31/94   Adjustments(1) Balance

Current Assets
  Cash and equivalents   $ 41,552   $   285   $(6,515)(b)   $ 35,322
  Receivables   166,506   3,721   170,227
  Inventories   75,634   9,031   84,665
  Deferred income taxes   17,820   17,820
  Other current assets   5,084   335   5,419
   Total current assets   306,596   13,372   (6,515)   313,453

Property, plant, and equipment   97,552   21,679   119,231
Goodwill   20,085   20,769 (b)   40,854
Other long-term assets   17,191   568   17,759
   Total assets   $441,424   $35,619   $14,254   $491,297

Current Liabilities
  Current portion of long-term
   debt   $  1,875   $ 2,325   $  4,200
  Accounts payable   29,761   4,929   34,690
  Other current liabilities   44,528   3,214   47,742
   Total current liabilities   76,164   10,468   86,632

Long-term debt   56,245   12,345   $ 6,515 (b)   75,105
Deferred income taxes   6,424   140   860 (a)   7,424
Other long-term liabilities   8,170   0   8,170
Equity subject to redemption   12,666   (12,666) (b)   0
Shareholder's equity   294,421   0   19,545 (b)   313,966
   Total liabilities, equity
   subject to redemption and
   shareholders' equity   $441,424   $35,619   $14,254   $491,297

- -----------------

   (1) The pro forma condensed combined balance sheet has been prepared to
reflect the acquisition of E/C by La-Z-Boy for an estimated aggregate price
of $32,575 and a negotiated value of $30 per share of La-Z-Boy Common Stock. The
$30 value per share is the value stated in the Plan of Merger and was used to
determine the ratio of exchange.  At April 13, 1995, the closing price for
La-Z-Boy Common Stock was $27.625.  The Plan of Merger requires that more than
50% of the initial consideration be paid in La-Z-Boy Common Stock with the
remainder paid in cash and/or La-Z-Boy Notes.  Furthermore, additional payments

[…]

taxable income earned during this period.  Such dividends have not been reflected
in this pro forma table.

   If the payment was based on the maximum La-Z-Boy Notes of $10,000 or 31%,
51% La-Z-Boy Stock and 18% cash, Total assets and Total liabilities, equity
subject to redemption and shareholders' equity would be $491,857.  If the payment
was based on 92% La-Z-Boy Stock, 8% cash and no La-Z-Boy Notes, Total assets and
Total liabilities, equity subject to redemption and shareholders' equity would be
$495,237.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT
   OF OPERATIONS REFLECTING LA-Z-BOY
   AFTER GIVING EFFECT TO THE MERGER
   (in thousands, except per share data)

   La-Z-Boy   (Unaudited)
   Year Ended   E/C   Pro Forma
   (53 weeks)   Year Ended   ------------------------
   4/30/94   6/30/94   Adjustments(1)   Balance

Sales   $ 804,898   $ 105,781   $ 910,679

Cost of sales   593,890   87,288   681,178

Gross profit   211,008   18,493   229,501

Selling, general, and
administrative expense(3)   151,756   14,484   $   720 (b)   166,960

Operating profit   59,252   4,009   (720)   62,541

Interest expense   2,822   1,387   521 (a)   4,730

Other income   1,725   79   (228)(c)   1,576

Pre-tax income   58,155   2,701   (1,469)   59,387

   872 (d)
Income taxes   23,438   122   (291)(e)   24,141

Income before accounting change   $  34,717   $   2,579   $(2,050)   $
35,246
Pro forma taxes   994

Pro forma net income   $  1,707

Average shares and equivalent
shares outstanding   18,268   652(2)   18,920

Income per share before
accounting change   $   1.90   $   1.86

[…]

shareholders, as described in note 1 to the pro forma condensed combined
balance sheet.

   (3) During the fourth quarter of fiscal 1994 E/C recorded a charge of $600
in connection with a one-time bonus paid to its former chief executive officer.

   If the payment was based on the maximum La-Z-Boy Notes of $10,000 or 31%,
51% La-Z-Boy Stock and 18% cash, the income per share before accounting
change would be $1.86.  If the payment was based on 92% La-Z-Boy Stock,
8% cash and no La-Z-Boy Notes, the income per share before accounting
change would be $1.85.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF
OPERATIONS
   REFLECTING LA-Z-BOY AFTER GIVING EFFECT TO THE MERGER
   (In thousands, except per share data)

   (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)
   La-Z-Boy   E/C   (Unaudited)
   39 Weeks   9 Months   Pro Forma
   Ended   Ended   ------------------------
   1/28/95   12/31/94(1)   Adjustments(2)  Balance

Sales   $ 615,787   $  76,817   $ 692,604

Cost of sales   458,237   63,138   521,375
  Gross profit   157,550   13,679   171,229

Selling, general, and
 administrative expenses   116,187   10,472   $  519 (b)   127,178

  Operating profit   41,363   3,207   (519)   44,051

Interest expense   2,455   1,361   $ 391(a)   4,207

Other income   1,705   90   (244)(c)   1,551

Pre-tax income   40,613   1,936   (1,154)   41,395

   631(d)
Income taxes   17,044   82   (247)(e)   17,510

Net income   $  23,569   $   1,854   $(1,538)   $  23,885

Pro forma income taxes   713

Pro forma net income   $   1,223

Average shares and equivalent
  shares outstanding   18,083   652 (3)   18,735

Income from continuing operations
  per share   $   1.30   $   1.27

- ------------------

   (1) E/C's fiscal year ends on June 30; therefore, its operating results
for the nine months ended December 31, 1994 include the fourth quarter of its
fiscal year ended June 30, 1994. During the fourth quarter of fiscal 1994, E/C